about certain parameters that could impact the number and
costs of new HIV infections. Regarding the HIV lifetime
cost, in the absence of robust data for Spain, an HIV cost
derived from a cost-effectiveness analysis was used. This
cost included all health care inputs consumed and occupa-
tional losses generated during HIV disease, from the median
age at diagnosis until death [32]. To analyse its impact on
the results, an alternative HIV cost was tested in the OWSA,
estimating the lifetime cost based on the annual healthcare
cost by HIV patients in Spain obtained from a systematic
review [43], and the life expectancy [44, 45].

Table 4  One-way sensitivity analyses results

ART  antiretroviral therapy, BC base case, B/T/TAF bictegravir/emtricitabine/tenofovir alafenamide, HIV human immunodeficiency virus, INSTIs
integrase strand transfer inhibitor, NNRTIs non-nucleoside reverse transcriptase inhibitor, OWSA one-way sensitivity analysis, PIs protease inhib-
itor
a Cost derived from health cost (€13,116/year) [43], considering an average age at diagnosis of 36 years [44] and 76 years of life expectancy [45]

Parameter Base-case value OWSA value Number of
avoided infec-
tions

Potential savings

Base-case result 992 €322,856,609
 Time horizon 20 years 10 years 327 €106,475,905
 Average time to therapy initiation in current

practice
35 days 44 days 1319 €429,272,290

25 days 662 €205,762,819
 Average time to therapy initiation with B/T/TAF in

early ART initiation strategy
9 days 7 days 1063 €345,833,471

 HIV lifetime cost €325,408 €244,506
(− 25% over BC)

992 €242,142,457

€406,760
(+ 25% over BC)

992 €403,570,761

€519,280a 992 €515,209,487
 Viral suppression for INSTIs per week See Table 1 B/F/TAF viral suppression 959 €312,164,507
 ART distribution 77.0%—INSTIs, 3.0%—

NNRTIs, and 20.0%—
PIs

49.8%—INSTIs, 25.4%—
NNRTIs, and 24.8%—
PIs

1021 €332,079,609

422 V. Estrada et al.

5  Conclusion

Early ART initiation with B/F/TAF within 9 days of diag-
nosis with HIV infection is associated with a reduction in
the number of new cases that could generate savings for the
Spanish National Health System and society.

Declarations

Funding This study was funded by Gilead Sciences, Spain.

Conflicts of interest VE has received fees from Gilead Sciences, Jans-
sen, Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. (MSD) and ViiV Healthcare for
lectures, including service on speakers’ bureaus. MG has received
grants from ViiV Healthcare and fees from Gilead Sciences, Janssen